

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits

BRIEF OF ROBERT C. “BOBBY” SCOTT, MEMBER OF
CONGRESS; AND 64 OTHER MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS, AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS

BRIGIDA BENITEZ
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER A. SUAREZ
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
bbenitez@steptoe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PROMISE OF *BROWN* HAS NOT BEEN FULLY REALIZED, UNDERSCORING *GRUTTERS* CONTINUED IMPORTANCE... 6

 A. The promise of *Brown* is intended to foster educational equity and diversity 7

 B. Since *Grutter*, segregation in K-12 educational settings has increased, and, as a result, educational inequities have worsened 9

 C. Race-conscious admissions policies remain necessary 15

II. *GRUTTER* IS CONSISTENT WITH *BROWNS* PROMISE TO PROVIDE EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL..... 19

 A. *Grutter* extended *Brown's* promise 19

 B. *Grutter* remains vital because *Brown's* promise remains unfulfilled 21

III. *GRUTTER* IS PART OF THE FABRIC OF THE SUPREME COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE ON THE CONSIDERATION OF RACE IN ADMISSION TO HIGHER EDUCATION..... 25

IV. TITLE VI IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ADMISSIONS POLICIES AT ISSUE HERE 28

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	32
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, Ks.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	28
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	28
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	6
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	31

<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>SFFA v. University of North Carolina</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 580 (M.D.N.C. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	31
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	28, 29
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(6)(ii)	29
Other Authorities	
Abby Budiman & Neil G. Ruiz, <i>Key Facts About Asian Americans, a Diverse and Growing Population</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 29, 2021), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact- tank/2021/04/29/key-facts-about-asian- americans	21, 22
All Students Count Act of 2015, H.R. 717, 114th Cong. (2015).....	25
Ass'n of Asian Am. Investment Managers, <i>Good Workers-Not Good Leaders: Unconscious Biases that Stall AAPI Advancement</i> , https://aaaim.org/goodworkers-notleaders (Sept. 13, 2021)	23, 24

Audrey Anderson, <i>Guest Column: Supreme Court May Decide Future of Affirmative Action</i> , Nashville Business Journal (Dec. 3, 2021), https://www.bizjournals.com/nashville/news/2021/12/03/supreme-court-may-decide-affirmative-action.html	18
Brief of Dean Robert Post and Dean Martha Minow as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2888 (2015) (No. 11-345), 2015 WL 6735850	27
Christine Tamir, <i>The Growing Diversity of Black America</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 25, 2021)	2
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46705, Membership of the 177th Congress: A Profile (2022)	23
Crist Kolder Associates, Volatility Report, America’s Leading Companies (2021)	23
Deepa Shivaram, <i>Southeast Asians are Underrepresented in STEM. The Label ‘Asian’ Boxes Them Out More</i> , National Public Radio (Dec. 12, 2021), https://www.npr.org/2021/12/12/1054933519/southeast-asian-representation-science	23
Department of Justice Civil Rights Division, Title VI Legal Manual, https://www.justice.gov/crt/fcs/T6manual (April 2021)	30

EdBuild, <i>Fractured: The Breakdown of America's School Districts</i> (2019).....	11
Emma Bast, Chloe Moon, & Jessica Smiley, <i>Race-Conscious Programs in Education</i> , 19 <i>Geo. J. Gender & L.</i> 197 (2018)	10
Emma Dorn, Bryan Hancock, Jimmy Sarakatsannis, & Ellen Viruleg, McKinsey & Company, <i>COVID-19 and Student Learning in the United States: The Hurt Could Last A Lifetime</i> (2020).....	15
Equity and Inclusion Enforcement Act, H.R. 2574, 116th Cong. (2019).....	32
Eric A. Hanushek, Paul E. Peterson, Laura M. Talpey & Ludger Woessmann, <i>The Unwavering SES Achievement Gap: Trends in U.S. Student Performance</i> (HKS Working Paper No. RWP19-012, 2019), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3357905	11
Erica Frankenberg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Harming Our Common Future: America's Segregated Schools 65 Years after Brown</i> , The Civil Rights Project (2019), www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/harming-our-common-future-americas-segregated-schools-65-years-after-brown/Brown-65-050919v4-final.pdf	10

Erica Frankenberg & Kendra Taylor, <i>ESEA and the Civil Rights Act: An Interbranch Approach to Furthering Desegregation</i> , The Russell Sage Foundation, J. Soc. Sci. 32 (2015).....	30
Gary Orfield, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Brown at 60: Great Progress, a Long Retreat and an Uncertain Future</i> , UCLA Civil Rights Project (2014).	13
H.R. Rep. No. 117-176 (2021).....	14
Huacong Liu, <i>How do Affirmative Action Bans Affect the Racial Composition of Postsecondary Students in Public Institutions</i> , J. of Educ. Pol’y, https://doi.org/10.1177/0895904820961007 (Oct. 1, 2020)	17
Jack M. Balkin & Reva B. Siegel, <i>The American Civil Rights Tradition: Anticlassification or Antisubordination?</i> , 58 U. Miami L. Rev. 9 (2003).....	8
Jennifer Lee, Zocalo Public Square, <i>Why Asian-Americans Shouldn’t Chuck Affirmative Action Out The Window</i> , https://www.zocalopublicsquare.org/2015/06/09/why-asian-americans-shouldnt-chuck-affirmative-action-out-the-window/ideas/nexus (June 9, 2015).....	23

Joni Hersch, <i>Affirmative Action and the Leadership Pipeline</i> , 96 Tulane L. Rev. 1 (2021).....	18
Katherine W. Paschall, Elizabeth T. Gershoff & Megan Kuhfeld, <i>A Two Decade Examination of Historical Race/Ethnicity Disparities in Academic Achievement by Poverty Status</i> , J. Youth Adolescence, Vol. 47, No. 6 (2018).....	12
Kelsey D. McCarthy, <i>The Battle of the Branches: The Impact of the Judiciary and Title VI on Desegregation in the American Public School System</i> , 52 San Diego L. Rev. 967 (2015).....	30
Linda Darling-Hammond, <i>Education and the Path to One Nation, Indivisible</i> , Learning Policy Institute (2018)	13
Linda S. Greene, <i>From Brown to Grutter</i> , 36 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 1 (2004).....	7
Liz Willen, <i>Column: Why Some In Higher Education Are Freaking Out About New Affirmative Action Showdown</i> , The Hechinger Report (Jan. 25, 2022), https://hechingerreport.org/column-why-some-in-higher-education-are-freaking-out-about-new-affirmative-action-showdown	12

- Marcene Robinson, *Filipino, Vietnamese, Thai Students “Invisible” Victims of STEM Inequality*, University of Buffalo (Sept. 20, 2021), <https://www.buffalo.edu/ubnow/stories/2021/09/asian-stem-disparities.html>..... 22
- Mark C. Long & Nicole A. Bateman, *Long-Run Changes in Underrepresentation After Affirmative Action Bans in Public Universities*, 41 *Educ. Eval. & Pol’y Analysis* 188 (2020)..... 17
- Mark C. Long & Marta Tienda, *Winners and Losers: Changes in Texas University Admissions post-Hopwood*, 30 *Educ. Evaluation Pol’y Analysis* 255 (2008)..... 18
- Mark Hugo Lopez, *et al.*, *Who is Hispanic?*, Pew Research Center (Sept. 23, 2021) 2
- Mitra Akhtari, *et al.*, *Affirmative Action and Pre-College Human Capital* (Nat’l Bureau Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 27779, Sept. 2020), <http://www.nber.org/papers/w27779> 4, 5
- Moriah Balingit, *The Forgotten Minorities of Higher Education*, *The Washington Post Magazine* (Mar. 18, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/magazine/wp/2019/03/18/feature/does-affirmative-action-help-or-hurt-asians-who-dont-fit-the-model-minority-stereotype> 23

- Nancy L. Zisk, *The Future of Race-Conscious Admissions Programs and Why the Law Should Continue to Protect Them*, N.E. U. L. Rev. 56 (2020) 4
- Nat'l Ass'n for Law Placement, 2021 Report on Diversity in U.S. Law Firms (2022) 23
- Nat'l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics, Report: Racial/Ethnic Enrollment in Public Schools (May 2017), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_cge.asp 10
- Philip Tegeler, *The Compelling Government Interest in School Diversity: Rebuilding the Case for an Affirmative Government Role*, 47 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1021 (2014) 29
- P.R. Lockhart, *Smaller Communities Are 'Seceding' from Larger School Districts. It's Accelerating School Segregation* (Sept. 6, 2019), Vox, <https://www.vox.com/2019/9/6/20853091/school-secession-racial-segregation-louisiana-alabama>..... 11
- Press Release, Hoover Institution, Stanford University, *No Change in Student Achievement Gap in Last 50 Years* (Apr. 1, 2019), <https://www.hoover.org/news/no-change-student-achievement-gap-last-50-years> 14, 15

- Rachel F. Moran, *Persistent Inequalities, the Pandemic, and the Opportunity to Compete*, 27 Wash. & Lee J. Civ. Rts. & Soc. Just. 589 (2021) 15
- Reva B. Siegel, *Equality Talk: Antisubordination and Anticlassification Values in Constitutional Struggles Over Brown*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1470 (2004) 8
- Rucker C. Johnson, Long-run Impacts of School Desegregation & School Quality on Adult Attainments (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 16664, 2005), https://gsppi.berkeley.edu/ruckerj/johnson_schooldesegregation_NBERw16664.pdf 13
- Scott E. Page, *The Diversity Bonus: How Great Teams Pay off in the Knowledge Economy* (2017) 24
- Stacey Lee & Kevin K. Kumashiro, *Asian America Needs Affirmative Action in Higher Education*, *The Conversation* (Aug. 7, 2017), <https://theconversation.com/asian-america-needs-affirmative-action-in-higher-education-44070> 22, 23
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-22-105816, *Teachers Reported Many Obstacles of High-Poverty Students and English Learners as Well as Some Mitigating Strategies* (2022) 15
